instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in
market prices, whether those changes are caused
by factors specific to the individual instrument or its
issuer or factors affecting all the instruments traded
in the market.

The Group’s exposure to equity securities price
risk arises from investments held by the Group and
classified in the balance sheet either as at fair value
through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)
or at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). To
manage its price risk arising from investments in
equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.

Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance
with the limits set by the Group.

The Group’s investment in FVTOCI is publicly traded
in Nasdaq. The Group has no significant exposure
to price risk on FVTPL as it is based on fixed price
index.

	 Sensitivity

The following table summarises the impact of
increases/decreases of the Nasdaq index on the
group’s post-tax profit for the period. The analysis is
based on the assumption that the index had increased
by 1% or decreased by 1%, with all other variables
held constant, and that all of the Group’s financial
instruments moved in line with the index.

� (in AED’000)

2024 2023

Nasdaq index-increase 1% 548 539

Nasdaq index -decrease
1%

(548) (539)

Amounts recognised in profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

The amounts recognised in profit or loss and other
comprehensive income in relation to the investment
held at fair value through other comprehensive
income by the Group is disclosed in note 9.

(iii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its
interest bearing assets and liabilities (borrowings
and lease liabilities). The Group’s main interest rate

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

174

EM
PO

W
ER

  –  IN
TEG